District of Nevada, against said above-named defendants, upon 
the official bond of the defendant Hubbard G. Parker, as 
superintendent of Indian affairs for Nevada, (the same identical 
bond as set out in the complaint herein,) to recover the sum 
of fifteen thousand one hundred and eight and ($15,108.62) 
dollars, together with interest and costs. That said action 
was commenced by the filing of a complaint and the issuance 
of summons thereon in due form of law. That the said defend-
ants appeared in said action by their attorneys, Elks & King, 
and on, to wit, December 15, a .d .

[...]

ury Department of plaintiff, whereby he was fully discharged 
from all obligations and demands of the United States as 
superintendent of Indian affairs for Nevada, or otherwise.

“ Defendants further aver that the pretended claim against 
these defendants for six thousand one hundred and eighty-four 
and Ty7 ($6184.14) dollars is founded upon a pretended read-
justment of the accounts of the said defendant Parker by the 
Second Auditor and Second Comptroller of the Treasury 
Department of plaintiff, made on the 25th day of June, a .d . 
1884, and that such pretended readjustment was made without